

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Civil No.: 14-cv-00910

**GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD. and
NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY COMPANY INC.**

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY COMPANY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

WEBSTER SZANYI LLP
Attorneys for Defendant
Native Wholesale Supply Company
Kevin A. Szanyi
Nelson Perel
Jeremy A. Colby
1400 Liberty Building
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 842-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Procedural Background 3

 B. The Second Amended Complaint..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The CCTA Bars Civil Actions against “an Indian in Indian country” 9

 A. The “Indian in Indian country” Exception Extends to Tribally-Chartered Business Entities 9

 B. NWS and its Business Activities Come Within the “Indian in Indian country” Exception 14

 II. The PACT Act Does Not Apply to NWS’ Sales to Native American Wholesalers 15

 A. NWS does Not Engage in “Delivery Sales” 15

 B. NWS does Not Engage in “Interstate Commerce” under the PACT Act.... 18

 C. New York May Not Enforce its Laws in Indian country with respect to Native American to Native American Transactions 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Vantage Companies, Inc. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	13, 23
<i>Carnegie–Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	13
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen</i> , 2008 WL 2746566 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9, 14
<i>City of New York v. Chavez</i> , 2012 WL 1022283 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Some Shop, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3187049 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>City of New York v. Gordon</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>City of New York v. Wolfpack Tobacco</i> , 2013 WL 5312542 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	13, 23
<i>Dep’t of Tax & Finance of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	23
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Flat Ctr. Farms, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 49 P.3d 578 (Mont. 2002).....	12
<i>Graham v. Knebel</i> , 2009 WL 4334382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	13, 23
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	23
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 US 450 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Pourier v. S.D. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 US 495 (2000).....	23
<i>Romeo Land Dev. LLC v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1920568 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17

<i>Stokes v. Nestle Purina Petcare Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3746810 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>Swain v. Brookdale Sr. Living</i> , 2011 WL 1213600 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Total Control, Inc. v. Danaher Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1878238 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	12

RULES **Pages**

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6).....	1
------------------------	---

STATUTES **Pages**

15 U.S.C. §375.....	11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. §376.....	17
18 U.S.C. §1151.....	9, 14
18 U.S.C. §2346.....	1, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. §112.....	1
28 U.S.C. §3002.....	10
42 U.S.C. §8802.....	1
PL 111-154, March 31, 2010, 124 Stat 1087, 1109, § 5(e)	22
PL 111-154, March 31, 2010, 124 Stat 1087, 1109, § 5(a)	22
